CALIFORNIA WILDLAND FIRE COORDINATING GROUP



Date: May 21, 2019

To: California Mobilization Guide Users

Subject: 2019 California Mobilization Guide Issuance

The California Wildland Fire Coordinating Group (CWCG) sponsors the 2019 California Interagency Mobilization Guide for the cohesive mobilization of resources by California agencies. This guide is written, and updated annually, to reflect user input from the interagency wildland fire community.

CWCG membership includes representatives from the Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA), Bureau of Land Management (BLM), California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (CALFIRE), U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (FWS), U.S. Forest Service (USFS), National Park Service (NPS), California Governor's Office of Emergency Services (CalOES), and Association of Contract Counties.

CWCG, in 2017, approved a significant change for issuance of the California Mobilization Guide; it will no longer be printed and disseminated; it will now only be made available electronically. We believe this will provide a more accurate and less costly product with greater opportunity to expand its content into the future.

- The 2019 California Mobilization Guide will be available online only, in pdf format, on the ONCC and OSCC GACC webpages.
- Users and/or units can print hard copies locally as needed.
- It will have a QR code to easily access and save on portable devices. https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/QR code .
- If needed, the GACCs will be able to make mid-year corrections and publish a new version for all chapters, except the Directory, providing a more timely and accurate product.

The signature of the CWCG Chair is acknowledgement and agreement of the CWCG Charter Agencies to follow this Mobilization Guide as presented.

Approved by CWCG May 21, 2019.

Robin Wills

Robin Wills CWCG Chair Chief or Wildland Fire Pacific West Region National Park Service